  QP7C291A / QP7C292A
  October 9, 2007
2945 Oakmead Village Ct, Santa Clara, CA 95051 • Phone: (408) 737-0992 • Fax: (408) 736—8708 • Internet: www.qpsemi.com
2K x 8 Reprogrammable PROM
Features
• 5V ±10% VCC, commercial, industrial and military • Direct replacement for Cypress PROMs
• Windowed Packages available for reprogrammability • Direct replacement for bipolar PROMs
• OTP (One-Time-Programmable) Packages available • EPROM technology 100% programmable

high-intensity UV light for an extended period of time.
7258 Wsec/cm2 is the recommended maximum dosage.
Programming Information:
The QP7C291A and QP7C292A program using the same programming algorithm as Cypress 7C291A
and 7C292A devices.  A variety of programming equipment currently supports the Cypress
Algorithm.  QP Semiconductor has verified that the devices program on Data I/O Unisite and on a
programmer supplied by EETools.
QP7C291A / QP7C292A
   QP SEMI, 2945 Oakmead Village Court, Santa Clara, CA 95051 Page 6 of 8
Ordering Information
Temp
Range
tAA
ns
Part Number Package Mil-Std-1835 Generic
Commercial 20 QP7C291A-20JC 28-Lead PLCC  7C291A
Commercial 20 QP7C291A-20PC 24-Lead 300-mil Plastic DIP  7C291A
Commercial 20 QP7C291A-20WC 24-Lead 300-mil Windowed CerDIP  GDIP3-T24 7C291A
Commercial 20 QP7C292A-20PC 24-Lead 600-mil Plastic DIP  7C292A
Commercial 20 QP7C292A-20WC 24-Lead 600-mil Windowed CerDIP  GDIP1-T24 7C292A
Commercial 25 QP7C291A-25JC 28-Lead PLCC  7C291A
Commercial 25 QP7C291A-25PC 24-Lead 300-mil Plastic DIP  7C291A
Commercial 25 QP7C291A-25WC 24-Lead 300-mil Windowed CerDIP  GDIP3-T24 7C291A
Commercial 25 QP7C291AL-25JC 28-Lead PLCC  7C291A
Commercial 25 QP7C291AL-25PC 24-Lead 300-mil Plastic DIP  7C291A
Commercial 25 QP7C291AL-25WC 24-Lead 300-mil Windowed CerDIP  GDIP3-T24 7C291A
Commercial 25 QP7C292A-25PC 24-Lead 600-mil Plastic DIP  7C292A
Commercial 25 QP7C292A-25WC 24-Lead 600-mil Windowed CerDIP  GDIP1-T24 7C292A
Commercial 25 QP7C292AL-25PC 24-Lead 600-mil Plastic DIP  7C292A
Commercial 25 QP7C292AL-25WC 24-Lead 600-mil Windowed CerDIP GDIP1-T24 7C292A
Commercial 35 QP7C291A-35JC 28-Lead PLCC  7C291A
Commercial 35 QP7C291A-35PC 24-Lead 300-mil Plastic DIP  7C291A
Commercial 35 QP7C291A-35WC 24-Lead 300-mil Windowed CerDIP  GDIP3-T24 7C291A
Commercial 35 QP7C291AL-35JC 28-Lead PLCC  7C291A
Commercial 35 QP7C291AL-35PC 24-Lead 300-mil Plastic DIP  7C291A
Commercial 35 QP7C291AL-35WC 24-Lead 300-mil Windowed CerDIP  GDIP3-T24 7C291A
Commercial 35 QP7C292A-35PC 24-Lead 600-mil Plastic DIP  7C292A
Commercial 35 QP7C292A-35WC 24-Lead 600-mil Windowed CerDIP  GDIP1-T24 7C292A
Commercial 35 QP7C292AL-35PC 24-Lead 600-mil Plastic DIP  7C292A
Commercial 35 QP7C292AL-35WC 24-Lead 600-mil Windowed CerDIP  GDIP1-T24 7C292A
Industrial 20 QP7C291A-20JI 28-Lead PLCC  7C291A
Industrial 20 QP7C291A-20PI 24-Lead 300-mil Plastic DIP  7C291A
Industrial 20 QP7C291A-20WI 24-Lead 300-mil Windowed CerDIP  GDIP3-T24 7C291A
Industrial 20 QP7C292A-20PI 24-Lead 600-mil Plastic DIP  7C292A
Industrial 20 QP7C292A-20WI 24-Lead 600-mil Windowed CerDIP  GDIP1-T24 7C292A
Industrial 25 QP7C291A-25DI 24-Lead 300-mil CerDIP  GDIP3-T24 7C291A
Industrial 25 QP7C291A-25JI 28-Lead PLCC  7C291A
Industrial 25 QP7C291A-25KI 24-Lead Flatpack  GDFP2-F24 7C291A
Industrial 25 QP7C291A-25LI 28-Lead LCC  CQCC1-N28 7C291A
Industrial 25 QP7C291A-25PI 24-Lead 300-mil Plastic DIP  7C291A
Industrial 25 QP7C291A-25QI 28-Lead Windowed LCC  CQCC1-N28 7C291A
Industrial 25 QP7C291A-25TI 24-Lead Windowed Flatpack  GDFP2-F24 7C291A
Industrial 25 QP7C291A-25WI 24-Lead 300-mil Windowed CerDIP  GDIP3-T24 7C291A
Industrial 25 QP7C291AL-25JI 28-Lead PLCC  7C291A
Industrial 25 QP7C291AL-25PI 24-Lead 300-mil Plastic DIP  7C291A
Industrial 25 QP7C291AL-25WI 24-Lead 300-mil Windowed CerDIP  GDIP3-T24 7C291A
Industrial 25 QP7C292A-25DI 24-Lead 600-mil CerDIP  GDIP1-T24 7C292A
Industrial 25 QP7C292A-25PI 24-Lead 600-mil Plastic DIP  7C292A
Industrial 25 QP7C292A-25WI 24-Lead 600-mil Windowed CerDIP  GDIP1-T24 7C292A
Industrial 25 QP7C292AL-25PI 24-Lead 600-mil Plastic DIP  7C292A
Industrial 25 QP7C292AL-25WI 24-Lead 600-mil Windowed CerDIP  GDIP1-T24 7C292A
Industrial 35 QP7C291A-35DI 24-Lead 300-mil CerDIP  GDIP3-T24 7C291A
Industrial 35 QP7C291A-35JI 28-Lead PLCC  7C291A
Industrial 35 QP7C291A-35KI 24-Lead Flatpack  GDFP2-F24 7C291A
Industrial 35 QP7C291A-35LI 28-Lead LCC  CQCC1-N28 7C291A
QP7C291A / QP7C292A
   QP SEMI, 2945 Oakmead Village Court, Santa Clara, CA 95051 Page 7 of 8
Temp
Range
tAA
ns
Part Number Package Mil-Std-1835 Generic
Industrial 35 QP7C291A-35PI 24-Lead 300-mil Plastic DIP  7C291A
Industrial 35 QP7C291A-35QI 28-Lead Windowed LCC  CQCC1-N28 7C291A
Industrial 35 QP7C291A-35TI 24-Lead Windowed Flatpack  GDFP2-F24 7C291A
Industrial 35 QP7C291A-35WI 24-Lead 300-mil Windowed CerDIP  GDIP3-T24 7C291A
Industrial 35 QP7C291AL-35JI 28-Lead PLCC  7C291A
Industrial 35 QP7C291AL-35PI 24-Lead 300-mil Plastic DIP  7C291A
Industrial 35 QP7C291AL-35WI 24-Lead 300-mil Windowed CerDIP  GDIP3-T24 7C291A
Industrial 35 QP7C292A-35DI 24-Lead 600-mil CerDIP  GDIP1-T24 7C292A
Industrial 35 QP7C292A-35PI 24-Lead 600-mil Plastic DIP  7C292A
Industrial 35 QP7C292A-35WI 24-Lead 600-mil Windowed CerDIP  GDIP1-T24 7C292A
Industrial 35 QP7C292AL-35PI 24-Lead 600-mil Plastic DIP  7C292A
Industrial 35 QP7C292AL-35WI 24-Lead 600-mil Windowed CerDIP  GDIP1-T24 7C292A
Industrial 50 QP7C291A-50DI 24-Lead 300-mil CerDIP  GDIP3-T24 7C291A
Industrial 50 QP7C291A-50KI 24-Lead Flatpack  GDFP2-F24 7C291A
Industrial 50 QP7C291A-50LI 28-Lead LCC  CQCC1-N28 7C291A
Industrial 50 QP7C291A-50QI 28-Lead Windowed LCC  CQCC1-N28 7C291A
Industrial 50 QP7C291A-50TI 24-Lead Windowed Flatpack  GDFP2-F24 7C291A
Industrial 50 QP7C291A-50WI 24-Lead 300-mil Windowed CerDIP  GDIP3-T24 7C291A
Industrial 50 QP7C292A-50DI 24-Lead 600-mil CerDIP  GDIP1-T24 7C292A
Industrial 50 QP7C292A-50WI 24-Lead 600-mil Windowed CerDIP  GDIP1-T24 7C292A
Military 25 QP7C291A-25DMB 24-Lead 300-mil CerDIP  GDIP3-T24 7C291A
Military 25 QP7C291A-25KMB 24-Lead Flatpack  GDFP2-F24 7C291A
Military 25 QP7C291A-25LMB 28-Lead LCC  CQCC1-N28 7C291A
Military 25 QP7C291A-25QMB 28-Lead Windowed LCC  CQCC1-N28 7C291A
Military 25 QP7C291A-25TMB 24-Lead Windowed Flatpack  GDFP2-F24 7C291A
Military 25 QP7C291A-25WMB 24-Lead 300-mil Windowed CerDIP  GDIP3-T24 7C291A
Military 25 QP7C292A-25DMB 24-Lead 600-mil CerDIP  GDIP1-T24 7C292A
Military 25 QP7C292A-25WMB 24-Lead 600-mil Windowed CerDIP  GDIP1-T24 7C292A
Military 25 5962-87650053A 28-Lead Windowed LCC  CQCC1-N28 7C291A
Military 25 5962-8765005JA 24-Lead 600-mil Windowed CerDIP  GDIP1-T24 7C292A
Military 25 5962-8765005KA 24-Lead Windowed Flatpack  GDFP2-F24 7C291A
Military 25 5962-8765005LA 24-Lead 300-mil Windowed CerDIP  GDIP3-T24 7C291A
Military 35 5962-88734043A 28-Lead LCC  CQCC1-N28 7C291A
Military 35 5962-8873404JA 24-Lead 600-mil CerDIP  GDIP1-T24 7C292A
Military 35 5962-8873404KA 24-Lead Flatpack  GDFP2-F24 7C291A
Military 35 5962-8873404LA 24-Lead 300-mil CerDIP  GDIP3-T24 7C291A
Military 35 QP7C291A-35DMB 24-Lead 300-mil CerDIP  GDIP3-T24 7C291A
Military 35 QP7C291A-35KMB 24-Lead Flatpack  GDFP2-F24 7C291A
Military 35 QP7C291A-35LMB 28-Lead LCC  CQCC1-N28 7C291A
Military 35 QP7C291A-35QMB 28-Lead Windowed LCC  CQCC1-N28 7C291A
Military 35 QP7C291A-35TMB 24-Lead Windowed Flatpack  GDFP2-F24 7C291A
Military 35 QP7C291A-35WMB 24-Lead 300-mil Windowed CerDIP  GDIP3-T24 7C291A
Military 35 QP7C292A-35DMB 24-Lead 600-mil CerDIP  GDIP1-T24 7C292A
Military 35 QP7C292A-35WMB 24-Lead 600-mil Windowed CerDIP  GDIP1-T24 7C292A
Military 35 5962-87650033A 28-Lead Windowed LCC  CQCC1-N28 7C291A
Military 35 5962-8765003JA 24-Lead 600-mil Windowed CerDIP  GDIP1-T24 7C292A
Military 35 5962-8765003KA 24-Lead Windowed Flatpack  GDFP2-F24 7C291A
Military 35 5962-8765003LA 24-Lead 300-mil Windowed CerDIP  GDIP3-T24 7C291A
Military 35 5962-88734033A 28-Lead LCC  CQCC1-N28 7C291A
Military 35 5962-8873403JA 24-Lead 600-mil CerDIP GDIP1-T24 7C292A
Military 35 5962-8873403KA 24-Lead Flatpack  GDFP2-F24 7C291A
Military 35 5962-8873403LA 24-Lead 300-mil CerDIP  GDIP3-T24 7C291A
QP7C291A / QP7C292A
   QP SEMI, 2945 Oakmead Village Court, Santa Clara, CA 95051 Page 8 of 8
Temp
Range
tAA
ns
Part Number Package Mil-Std-1835 Generic
Military 45 5962-87650043A 28-Lead Windowed LCC  CQCC1-N28 7C291A
Military 45 5962-8765004JA 24-Lead 600-mil Windowed CerDIP  GDIP1-T24 7C292A
Military 45 5962-8765004KA 24-Lead Windowed Flatpack  GDFP2-F24 7C291A
Military 45 5962-8765004LA 24-Lead 300-mil Windowed CerDIP GDIP3-T24 7C291A
Military 45 5962-88734023A 28-Lead LCC  CQCC1-N28 7C291A
Military 45 5962-8873402JA 24-Lead 600-mil CerDIP  GDIP1-T24 7C292A
Military 45 5962-8873402KA 24-Lead Flatpack  GDFP2-F24 7C291A
Military 45 5962-8873402LA 24-Lead 300-mil CerDIP  GDIP3-T24 7C291A
Military 50 QP7C291A-50DMB 24-Lead 300-mil CerDIP  GDIP3-T24 7C291A
Military 50 QP7C291A-50KMB 24-Lead Flatpack  GDFP2-F24 7C291A
Military 50 QP7C291A-50LMB 28-Lead LCC CQCC1-N28 7C291A
Military 50 QP7C291A-50QMB 28-Lead Windowed LCC  CQCC1-N28 7C291A
Military 50 QP7C291A-50TMB 24-Lead Windowed Flatpack  GDFP2-F24 7C291A
Military 50 QP7C291A-50WMB 24-Lead 300-mil Windowed CerDIP  GDIP3-T24 7C291A
Military 50 QP7C292A-50DMB 24-Lead 600-mil CerDIP  GDIP1-T24 7C292A
Military 50 QP7C292A-50WMB 24-Lead 600-mil Windowed CerDIP  GDIP1-T24 7C292A
Military 50 5962-87650013A 28-Lead Windowed LCC  CQCC1-N28 7C291A
Military 50 5962-8765001JA 24-Lead 600-mil Windowed CerDIP  GDIP1-T24 7C292A
Military 50 5962-8765001KA 24-Lead Windowed Flatpack  GDFP2-F24 7C291A
Military 50 5962-8765001LA 24-Lead 300-mil Windowed CerDIP  GDIP3-T24 7C291A